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Office of Personnel Services and Benefits

PARRIS N. GLENDENING FREDERICK W. PUDD!
wmor - Secrewwy
MEMORANDUM * mons RSt
February 2, 1999 Depury Socrotary
TO: Personnel Directors in the State Personnel Management System

FROM: Andrea M. Fulton, Executive Director

RE: Prior Service Credit and Contractual Conversion Transfers

As you are aware, we published a Contractual Conversion Transfer Guideline to coincide
with the October 1, 1998 change in §13-302 of the State Personnel and Pensions Article (SPF)
concerning contractual conversion transfers.

Because of some problems that have recently come to my attention, I would like to clarify
the following issues related to service credit and contractual conversion transfers:

1) When an agency wishes to process a contractual conversion transfer, the

- contractual position and the budgeted position must iavolve similar
classifications. For example, an employee who was competitively selected to fill
a conmactual Office Secretary position cannot be converted to & budgeted Fiscal
Specialist or Laboratory Scientist position. It would be inappropriate to document
a competitive hiring process to originally fill a contractual Office Secretary
position if that contractual employee is subsequently transferred to a budgeted
Fiscal Speciallst position, since the minimum qualifications and essential job
functions are not similar. However, there may be specific situations where
contractual employment follows & career path within a job series or comparable
job classifications. In such cases, the contractual position may be converted to a
budgeted position through the contractual conversion transfer process.

2]

We are particularly concerned sbout situations involving contractual employees
who are appointed to budgeted positions but are not eligible for contractual
conversion transfers. In the past, employees were appointed at an increment step
higher than the minimum salary, in accordance with Salary Rule 3D, which
specifies:
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D. (1) Upon the request of an appointing authority, the Secretary may

approve an appointment of an applicant at an increment step higher

than the minimum whenever:

(a3} An employer-employee relationship has existed between
the individual and the requesting State unit for six
consecutive months immediately preceding the
appointment.

{b) The individual does not have permanent status in an
allocated position the salary for which is set in the Pay Plan
according to Section 6-104 of the State Personnet and
Pensions Article.

{c) The appointment, with a firm starting date, is committed
prior to the completion of the employer-employee
relationship noted in D{1)(a) above.

(2) The higher increment step and date may be based upon the entire
period of the employer-employes relationship, but the higher

increment step may not be higher than an increment step that could

be attained under the provisions of any other rule.

‘When eppropriate, you are permitted to apply Satary Rule 3D to such appointment
transactions. However, an adjustment of the entry-on-duty date based on prior

contractual service will not be approved.

3) For contractusl conversion transfers involving the application of Rule 3A at Step
4 and above, you must certify that the other applicants for the contractual position
‘were not willing to accept the contractual position at any of the lower steps. This

is the same process required for initial appointments.

In some instances of contractual conversion transfer, we have been asked to
approve appointments at Step 4 or above because the contractual employes was

initially hired at a salary above base step but at or below Step 3, and was

subsequently granted “increment steps.” In such cases, you must document the
Tteasons why it was necessary to initially hire above base step. Providing the
contractual employee with an advanced step to offset the lack of benefits is not an

acceptable reason for approving the transfer at Step 4 or above.
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4) We can only give credit for service with regard to increment steps, annual leave
and seniority rights to contractual employees whose contractual positions are
replaced by budgeted positions, in accordance with §13-302 of the SPP,

We are proposing a revision to §13-304 of the SPP to allow contractual employees
appointed to skilled, professional, management and executive service positions and as special
appointments. in the same principal unit, to receive the same rights as a contractual employee who
transfers to a budgeted position, in accordance with §13-302. We look forward to your support of
this proposal during the legislative session.

If you have any questions about this memorandum, piease contact Mr. Steve Serra,
Director of the Recruitment and Examination Division, at 410-767-4917, or Mr. Frederick E.
Ramsey, Director of the Employee Relations Division, at 410-767-1012, or Mr. Jerome Thomas,
Supervising Salary Analyst, at 410-767-4760.

AMF:mek
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SCOPE. This guidelinc applies to all units in the executive branch of State
govemnment which are part of the State Personnel Management System (SPMS).

Effective Octaber I, 1998 an employes in a contractual position may be wansferred
1o a budgeted position if the following conditions are met and documented by the
agency with the appropriate forms and attachments as listed:

1. The employee meets the minimum qualifications for the classification of the
budgeted position (as certified by the MS 310 - Box 45); AND the employee
bas a minimum of 6 continuous months of satisfactory service in the
contractual position;

2. There is a continuing need for the function to be performed as certified in the
agency’s cover metorandum;

3. The agency can document a competitive hiring process as centified in the
agency’s cover memorandum. A “competitive hiring process™ means thar the
recruitment and selection process used when the agency initially filled the
contractual position adhered to the following principles:

(=) Reasonable effort was made to publicly solicit applcants for the
contractual position through ourside advertisement (e.g. newspaper,
Office of Personnel Services and Benefits (OPSB) Website) and/or
distribution of a job announcement (at least program-wide within an
agency) at least two weeks prior to the application deadline;

OR

the agency considered candidates from a current skilled or professional
services eligibility list in 2 manner consistent with the State Personnel

2nd Pensions Article, Section 7-209 (i.e., notified at least 25 persans,
and/or interviewed at least three individuals)
OR

the agency notified ail individuals cenified on a registry;
(b) The criteria applied to the screening and selection of applicants,

including minimum and /or selective qualifications were fair, objective,
and applied consistently; all factors considered were job-related: and

OPSB - R1.1198
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(e} All personne] transactions related to recruitment and selection for the
contractua} position were made in accordance with the provisions cited
in State Personnet and Pensions Article, Section 2.302, which relates
to fair employment pncnoes and equal employment opportunity in
Maryland State government; and

4. The budgeted position replacing the contractual position was not available at
the time the conwracmal empioyee was hired as centified in the agency's cover
memorandum.

‘The required agency cover memorandum for contractual conversion, MS 310 form,
Position Selcction Plan (Lite) and contract documentation must be submitted to the
Office of Personne! Services and Benefits, Department of Budget and Management
for approval.

A sample agency cover memmorandum is provided to assist agencies in certifying the
required information. However, any format is acceptable if it contains the following
elements:

» agency

» PIN

* classification code and tide

+ salary grade and step

+ name of contractual employee and social security number

» statement of justification (se¢ # 2 above)

» statcment that the agency followed a competitive hiring process when the
individual was hired on contract (see # 3 above)

»  statcment that the budgeted position was not available when the contractual
employee was hired (see # 4 2bove)

* signatures of the Appointing Authority and the EEO Officer

» name of contact person and telephone number

An employee who is transferred from a cantractual position to a budgeted position in
accordance with section B (3) of this guideline shall be given service credit for the
time spent in the contractual position for the purpose of establishing steps in the
applicable pay grade, the rate at which annual leave is camed, and seniority rights.
The appointing authoriry may request an appointment above minimum pursuznt to
Salary Rule 3.A. A contractual employee who is transferred to a budgeted position
becomes 2 member of the Employees" Pension System of the State of Maryland on

OPSB -R1.1198
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the date of transfer to the budgeted position (State Personnel and Pensions Article,
Section 13-304).

F.  Thereis no requirement that an agency consider hiring an employse who has been haid
off or is pending layoff prior to transferring a contractual employee to a budgeted
position, This was not a requircment prior to the enactment of HB 767 (Chapter 510,
Acts of 1998) and the intent of this revision was mot to impose additional
requirements under State Personnel and Pensions Article, Section 13-302. Agencies
arc encouraged, however, to solicit interest from among employee(s) who have been
laid off or are pending layoff when initiating a competitive recruitment and hiring
process to fill a contracmal position.

G.  The agency will retain sufficient documentation on file to demonstrate thar the
provisions of State Personnef and Pensions Article, Section 13-304 have been met for
audit and reviewing purposes consistent with the agency's records retention schedule
and the Department of Budget and Management's Procedure for Monitoring
Personnel Transactions for Equal Opportunity Employment Purposes (9/18/97).

H.  Inaccordance with COMAR 17.04.03.17.B(2) 2 contractual employee who transters
to a budgeted position does not serve a probationary period upon transfer.

L Agencies may request the Recruitment and Examination Division to evaluate any
special employment programs or recruitment procedures used in hiring contracnual
employees to determine whether procedures are sufficient in meeting the requirements
for a competitive hiring process or to consider alternatives in mecting the agency’s
staffing needs (e.g. request for examination, special recruitment, consultation).

Statutory Authority: State Personnel and Pensions Armicle, Tite 13 - Subtitles 1, 2, and 3;
and State Personnel and Pensions Article, Section 4-106(a).

Should you have any questions regarding this guideline, its interpretation, or application,
please contact the Recruitment and Examination Division, Office of Personnel Servicas and
Benefits, Department of Budget and Management, at 410-767-4846.

OPSB - RI.1198
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SAMPLE COVER MEMORANDUM FOR
CONTRACTUAL CONVERSION TRANSFER

T0: Personne! Transactions/Reviewing

Office of Personne! Services and B:n:l'ls (OPSB)
FROM:

(Scase Agency Persomnel Office)
RE: Contracrual Tramsfer,
“Wame of Employes

Social Security #

DATE:

‘This is 10 provide cenificarion for the transfer of the above-named contracut empioyee to PIN
The employee will be ransferred 1o this______skilled, ____professional,
—__ management service, of _____special appointment (check one} position effective
" fdare; in the classification (e, class code, salary).

*,

As required in State Personnel and Pensions Article, Section 13-302, we cenify that all necessary
provisions have been met and offer the following statement of justification:

1. This cmployee meets the minimum qualification requirements for this job classification, 25
wpesified on the attached MS 310 farm. Any personal services contracts necessary 0 demonstrate:
six continuous months of satistactory employment, and to calculate service credit, are attached:

2. There is a continuing need for this finction 10 be performed in o agency. The employee will
e cmployed ax: (Suate the main pupase of the pasition as indicated o the MS 22 form t include
program/divisionfuit)

3. A comperitive hiring process, as defined in this guideline, was followed when the employee was
hired an contract with the agency.

4, The budgeted position seplacing the contractual position was not available at the time the
contracrusl employee was hired.

Signatures Required:

Appointing Authority:.

‘Print Name Signature Daie
EECOfficers
Priat Nome Sigranre Dare
Conmct Persomi 0000000
Print Name Dare. Teiephane Number
OPSB STAFF: Date Rec'd: Approved ByDae:

OPSE - R1.1198
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state ot Maryland
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

Partis N. Glendening, Goveror - Martin P Wasserman, M.D., 1.D., Secretary

MEMORANDUM
TO: Program Directors, Personnel Officers, Personnel Liaisons,
Local County Health Departm uarters
FROM: J. Alan Baker, Director
Personnel Services Admi
DATE: February 24, 1999
RE: Prior Service Credit and Contractual Conversion Transfers

Please find atached 2 memorandum from Andrea Fulton regarding the above referenced
subject. ‘This is a further clarification of their earlier published Contractual Conversion Transfer
Guidleline. Our office has been in contact with Ms, Fulton's staff and received the following
more specific explanation of the issues listed on the attached:

#2  DBM rescinded a former decision that Salary Rule 3D would no longer be
apompriats, Aesording v the stashd thay ava:alloving an aganey 19 et i ansly Selary
Rule 3D when the appointment does niot meet the criteria of the contractual conversion. Asin
the past, this will only adjust the cemployee's increment step and/or increment month to reflect the
time on contract. No other adjustment is made.

#3  Previously, an agency was required by DBM to clear an eligible list at the
requested step for contractual conversion in order to apply Salary Rule 3A (hiring above base
salary). DBM is now just requiring agencies to prodicce documentation that other candidates
attracted through the prescribed competitive hiring process, were not willing to accept the
position for lower than the requested step of the selected individual when hired iitially on
contract. Therefore we encourage you o maintain complete documentation when hiring
contractual sbove base and to basically use the same criteria you tilize for permanent budgeted
positions. In these cases applicants for contractual employment should be given a document
which lays out the available salary steps, asking them to circle the lowest salary each would
accept if offered the position. This is consistent with our advice in our department's guidefines
on "Hiring SPP Contract Employees Above Base Salary" dated December 18, 1998,

201 West Preston Street - Baltimors, Maryland 21201
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DBM's proposal to revise State Personnel and Pensioin Article § 13-304 specifically
would give the same credit to an employee as oe hired under the contractual conversion if they
were competitvely selected from an eligible list within the same principle mit with out a break in
service. This, of course, will cover those individuals who have been on contract for years but was
not initially selected competively on contract ora budgeted pin was available at the time they
e el eoutvagnuly, both of whish cameitly provss s apsney Srum Hring maderthy
contractual conversion. This proposal, if passed, will be effective July 1,1999. Weare
supporting such a proposal,

If you have any questions, please feel free 1o call Terry Holt at (410) 767-6403.

Attachments

cc:  File




